

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

ADRIANA NOVOA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., in his official  
capacity as the Commissioner of the  
Florida State Board of Education, *et  
al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 4:22cv324-MW/MF

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
THEIR MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

GREG HAROLD GREUBEL\*  
PA. Bar No. 321130; NJ No. 171622015  
ADAM STEINBAUGH\*  
PA. Bar No. 326475  
JT MORRIS\*  
TX Bar No. 2409444  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND  
EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street; Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
Fax: (215) 717-3440  
greg.greubel@thefire.org  
adam@thefire.org  
JT.Morris@thefire.org  
\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

GARY S. EDINGER, ESQUIRE  
Fla. Bar No. 0606812  
BENJAMIN, AARONSON, EDINGER &  
PATANZO, P.A.  
305 N.E. 1st Street  
Gainesville, Florida 32601  
Tel: (352) 338-4440  
Fax: (352) 337-0696  
GSEdinger12@gmail.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Adriana Novoa, Sam Rechek, and the First  
Amendment Forum*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Defendants Fail to Show That the Stop WOKE Act Survives First Amendment Scrutiny.....	4
A. The Stop WOKE Act restricts expression protected by the First Amendment.....	4
1. Faculty, not governments, speak in the classroom, and the First Amendment limits restrictions on academic speech. ....	4
2. The Stop WOKE Act abridges students’ right to receive information untrammelled by laws imposing the “pall of orthodoxy” over higher education.....	11
B. Defendants cannot meet their burden to show the Stop WOKE Act is necessary and narrowly tailored to advance any cognizable government interest. ....	12
C. The STOP Woke Act is overbroad, notwithstanding Defendants’ textual contortions. ....	14
D. The Act and the Board’s Regulations are impermissibly vague. ....	17
II. The Stop WOKE Act Is a Broad Restriction on the Protected Speech of Thousands of Academics. ....	20
A. The Act is a sweeping statutory impediment to faculty speech. ....	21
B. Defendants fail to carry their “heavy burden” to show that the Act, in fact, alleviates real harms in a direct and material way. ....	23

III. The Balance of Equities Tips Firmly in Plaintiffs' Favor..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1(F) ..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	1, 25
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N. Carolina-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.</i> , 39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	21
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	17
<i>Bishop v. Aronov</i> , 926 F.2d 1066 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	4, 9, 20
<i>Boring v. Buncombe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	4
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	2
<i>Crue v. Aiken</i> , 370 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20, 23

*Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 2

*Falls v. DeSantis*,  
No. 4:22cv166-MW-MJF (N.D. Fla. July 8, 2022) ..... 4

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*,  
547 U.S. 410 (2006) ..... 5, 9

*Grutter v. Bollinger*,  
539 U.S. 306 (2003) ..... 5

*Hardy v. Jefferson Cmty. Coll.*,  
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001).....13

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier*,  
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....10

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,  
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) ..... 22

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 1, 3, 7

*Kolender v. Lawson*,  
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....18

*Mahoney v. Hankin*,  
593 F. Supp. 1171 (S.D.N.Y 1984) ..... 9

*Mailloux v. Kiley*,  
323 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Mass. 1971)..... 9

*Matal v. Tam*,  
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) ..... 8

*Meriwether v. Hartop*,  
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 2, 20, 23

*O’Laughlin v. Palm Beach Cnty.*,  
30 F.4th 1045 (11th Cir. 2022).....21

*Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.*,  
410 U.S. 667 (1973) ..... 2

*Phillips v. Collin Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
 No. 4:22-cv-184, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174098  
 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2022).....21

*Rankin v. McPherson*,  
 483 U.S. 378 (1987) ..... 22

*Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009).....13

*Rosenberger v. Rectors & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 10, 14

*Shurtleff v. Boston*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)..... 5, 6, 9

*Speech First v. Fenves*,  
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....13

*Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright*,  
 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....10

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 6

*U.S. v. National Treasury Employees Union*,  
 513 U.S. 454 (1995) ..... 20, 22, 23

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 25

*Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.*,  
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....18

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 1001.706(13)(b) .....7

Fla. Stat. § 1003.41..... 8

Fla. Stat. § 1003.42 ..... 8

Fla. Stat. § 1003.421 ..... 8

Fla. Stat. § 1003.44 ..... 8

**Regulations**

Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.0005(3)(c) .....19

Bd. of Govs. Reg. No. 10.0005(4)(d).....19

**Other Authorities**

2021 – 2024 Collective Bargaining Agreement Between the USF  
Board of Trustees and United Faculty of Florida ..... 20

Brief of the States of Texas, *et al.*, as *amici curiae*, *Penn. v. Devos*, No.  
20-cv-01468-CJN (D.C.D. July 15, 2020) ECF No. 74.....12

Fla. Bd. of Govs., *State University System Free Expression Statement*  
(Apr. 15, 2019).....7

Fla. Dept. of Educ., Policies & Procedures Specifications for the  
Florida Instructional Materials Adoption (effective Aug. 18,  
2020) ..... 8

Käri Knutson, *Sifting and winnowing turns 125: The tumultuous  
story of three little words*, Univ. of Wisc.-Madison (Sept. 17,  
2019)..... 6

Keith E. Whittington, *Professorial Speech, the First Amendment, and  
the ‘Anti-CRT’ Laws*, 58 Wake Forest L.R. (forthcoming 2023) ..... 6

Report of the Board of Regents, University of Wisconsin, 1894 ..... 6

Univ. of S. Fla., Faculty Handbook (rev. Aug. 2022)..... 8
